

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, AN  
AGENCY OF THE STATE OF  
FLORIDA and KEN DETZNER, IN  
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE  
STATE OF FLORIDA,

CASE NO.: SC18-1287  
L.T. Case No.: 1D18-3260

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA GREYHOUND  
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida  
Corporation and JAMES BLANCHARD,  
Individually,

Respondents.

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF**

---

JEFF KOTTKAMP  
Florida Bar No.: 771295  
Jeff Kottkamp, P.A.  
3311 Dartmoor Drive  
Tallahassee, FL 32312  
(239) 297-9741  
JeffKottkamp@gmail.com

PAUL HAWKES  
Florida Bar No.: 564801  
3785 Wentworth Way  
Tallahassee, FL 32311  
Hawkes.paul@gmail.com

MAJOR B. HARDING  
Florida Bar No.: 0033657  
STEPHEN C. EMMANUEL  
Florida Bar No.: 0379646  
KEVIN A. FORSTHOEFEL  
Florida Bar No.: 92382  
Ausley McMullen  
123 South Calhoun Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
mharding@ausley.com  
semmanuel@ausley.com  
kforsthoefel@ausley.com

Attorneys for Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

PREFACE REGARDING RECORD CITATIONS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    I.    THE RESPONDENTS ..... 3

    II.   GREYHOUND RACING/WAGERING IN FLORIDA..... 3

    III.  FLORIDA SLOT MACHINES AMENDMENT 4, 2004 ..... 5

    IV.   1998 CONSTITUTION REVISION COMMISSION ..... 6

    V.    AMENDMENT 13 ..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I.    THE BALLOT LANGUAGE FAILS TO DISCLOSE THE  
          TRUE CHIEF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT 13. .... 13

        A.    Declaring the Humane Treatment of Animals a  
                Fundamental Value is a Chief Purpose of Amendment 13. .... 14

        B.    Decoupling Live Greyhound Racing From Other Gaming  
                Activities is a Chief Purpose of Amendment 13. .... 17

    II.   THE AMENDMENT 13 BALLOT LANGUAGE IS  
          AFFIRMATIVELY MISLEADING..... 20

        A.    The Ballot Language is Affirmatively Misleading Because  
                it Fails to Disclose that Amendment 13 Declares the  
                Humane Treatment of Animals is a “Fundamental Value”  
                of the People of the State of Florida. .... 20

        B.    The Amendment 13 Ballot Title is Demonstrably False. .... 29

        C.    The Ballot Language is Affirmatively Misleading Because  
                it Fails to Inform Florida Voters that Wagering on  
                Greyhound Racing in Florida Will Continue..... 31

        D.    The Ballot Summary Statement “Other Gaming Activities  
                are Not Affected” is Affirmatively Misleading. .... 36

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| III. | THE BALLOT LANGUAGE FAILS TO INFORM VOTERS THAT IT WILL MATERIALLY IMPACT ARTICLE X, SECTION 23 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. ....             | 37 |
| IV.  | THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY CONSIDERED STATEMENTS BY MEMBERS OF THE COMMISSION AND PRIOR DRAFTS TO DETERMINE THE INTENT OF THE FRAMERS..... | 45 |
| V.   | THE COURT HAS AN OBLIGATION TO PREVENT MISLEADING BALLOT LANGUAGE FROM PRESENTATION TO FLORIDA VOTERS.....                                    | 47 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....   | 50 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE .....  | 51 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 52 |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Cases**

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General in Protect People From Second-Hand Smoke,</u><br>814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002).....  | 42, 43         |
| <u>Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. ex rel. Amendment to Bar Gov't from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.,</u><br>778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000).....                             | 43, 47, 50     |
| <u>Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. ex rel. Limiting Cruel &amp; Inhumane Confinement of Pigs During Pregnancy,</u><br>815 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2002).....  | 11, 22, 23     |
| <u>Advisory Opinion To Atty. Gen. re Independent Nonpartisan Comm'n to Apportion Legislative and Cong. Dist. Which Replaces Apportionment by Legislature,</u><br>926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006)..... | 48             |
| <u>Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. re Ltd. Casinos,</u><br>644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994).....  | 49             |
| <u>Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions,</u><br>132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014).....   | 11, 13, 20     |
| <u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen. re Referenda Required for Adoption &amp; Amendment of Local Gov't Comprehensive Land Use Plans,</u><br>902 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005).....                   | 17             |
| <u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen. re Tax Limitation,</u><br>644 So. 2d 486 (Fla.1994).....   | 11, 43, 47     |
| <u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</u><br>718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998).....  | 11, 23, 43, 48 |
| <u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen.-Save Our Everglades,</u><br>636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....   | 33, 34, 47     |
| <u>Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</u><br>705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998).....  | 47             |
| <u>Armstrong v. Harris,</u><br>773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000).....  | passim         |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Askew v. Firestone,</u><br>421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982).....  | 10, 11, 12, 47 |
| <u>Bush v. Holmes,</u><br>919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....  | 26, 46         |
| <u>Caribbean Conserv. v. Fla. Fish &amp; Wildlife,</u><br>838 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2003).....                          | 46             |
| <u>Coal. for Adequacy &amp; Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles,</u><br>680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996).....       | 22, 27         |
| <u>District of Columbia v. Heller,</u><br>554 U.S. 570 (2008).....   | 28, 29         |
| <u>Evans v. Firestone,</u><br>457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984).....   | 24, 25, 48     |
| <u>Fla. Dep't of State v. Fla. State Conference of NAACP Branches,</u><br>43 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 2010).....           | 42, 43, 47     |
| <u>Fla. Dep't of State v. Mangat,</u><br>43 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2010).....  | 48             |
| <u>Fla. Dep't of State v. Slough,</u><br>992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008).....   | 11, 47         |
| <u>Gray v. Bryant,</u><br>125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960).....  | 27             |
| <u>Kainen v. Harris,</u><br>769 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 2000).....   | 46             |
| <u>Lewis v. Leon County,</u><br>73 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 2011).....   | 14             |
| <u>Roberts v. Doyle,</u><br>43 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 2010).....   | 11, 35, 47     |
| <u>Smith v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,</u><br>606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992).....   | 48, 50         |
| <u>State v. Bradford,</u><br>787 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 2001).....   | 28             |
| <u>Volusia Citizens' Alliance v. Volusia Home Builders Ass'n, Inc.,</u><br>887 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)..... | 48             |

**Statutes**

Section 101.161, Florida Statutes ..... passim  
Section 550.002, Florida Statutes .....3, 4  
Section 551.102, Florida Statutes ..... passim  
Section 551.104, Florida Statutes ..... 6, 18, 39, 40  
Section 849.086, Florida Statutes ..... 5, 17, 36

**Other Authorities**

Article IX, Florida Constitution ..... 21, 26  
Article X, Florida Constitution ..... passim  
Article XI, Florida Constitution .....9
